JUDGEMENT 

[1] By Agreement in writing dated July 22, 2016 between the Claimant and the Defendant, it was 

agreed that the Claimant would rent to the Defendant a truck at a rental of one thousand five 

hundred dollars ($1,500.00) per week commencing July 22, 2016. The following terms were also 

included in the written Agreement aforesaid: 

a. Upon payment of seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00) to the Claimant by the 

Defendant, the former would transfer the said truck to the Defendant.

[...]

That all repairs to the truck would be undertaken by the Defendant at his cost. 

[2] Pursuant to the Agreement aforesaid, the truck was delivered to the Defendant on July 22, 2016. 

The Defendant rented the truck, paying therefor the rent as agreed for two and a half (2 ½) years 

totalling forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000.00). An outstanding balance of twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000.00) remained on the agreed purchase price of seventy thousand 

dollars ($70,000.00). The Claimant pleaded that the Defendant repudiated the Agreement by 

returning the vehicle to the Claimant on January 11, 2019 in an unsatisfactory condition and in

[...]

[3] The Claimant asserted that the Defendant has breached the terms of the written Agreement by 

failing to pay the purchase price of seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00) for the truck which he 

rented and returned in a dilapidated condition. As a result, the Claimant claimed the following 

Reliefs: 

i. The sum of twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000.00) the unpaid balance under the 

written Agreement between the parties made on July 22, 2016 

ii. The sum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00) wrongly and illegally held by the 

Defendant. 

iii. The cost of repair to the vehicle is in the sum of seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00).

[...]

It was originally agreed that the purchase price for the truck was seventy thousand 

dollars ($70,000.00) and that he would liquidate this sum by weekly payments of one 

thousand dollars ($1,000.00). 

b. The payment term of the Agreement was varied to one thousand five hundred dollars 

($1,500.00) weekly by written Agreement on July 22, 2016. 

c. The parties agreed that all repairs to the truck while it was in the Defendant’s possession 

would be borne by the Defendant. 

d. The parties agreed orally, subsequent to the written Agreement, that the Defendant

[...]

iv. A Declaration that the retention of the truck without refunding monies paid is unlawful 

according to the Hire Purchase Act4. A refund of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 

representative of repairs made to the truck. 

v. A refund of thirty-seven thousand dollars ($37,000.00) which represent the monies that 

has been paid to the Claimant to date less the initial refund of eight thousand dollars 

($8,000.00). 

vi. A Declaration that the contract terms were unfair and unreasonable according to the 

Unfair Contract Terms Act5.

[...]

(1) In a contract of sale, other than one to which subsection (3) applies, there is an implied condition on the part of 

the seller that in the case of a sale he has a right to sell the goods, and in the case of an agreement to sell he will 
have such a right at the time when the property is to pass. 

having only paid forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000.00), the time for the transfer of the truck or 

the property in the truck to be transferred had not yet arrived. In the circumstances, the 

Claimant had not breached the implied condition that he had the right to sell because the agreed 

time of sale had not yet arrived and the contract was not voided thereby. 

[27] The Claimant has claimed the unpaid balance of the purchase price for the truck in the sum of 

twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000.00), the cost of repairing same in the sum of seventy 

thousand dollars ($70,000.00) and damages for breach of contract. The Defendant has also 

claimed damages for breach of contract based on the failure of the Claimant to provide him with 

a Certified Copy of Ownership of the vehicle in order that it be inspected and certified

[...]

[31] In conclusion, I make the following Orders: 

i. The Claimant’s case is dismissed. 

ii. Judgement for the Defendant on his Counterclaim for damages for breach of contract. 

iii. The Claimant to pay to the Defendant costs of the Claim and Counterclaim in the sum of 

twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000.00). 

iv. The Claimant to pay the Defendant interest in the above sums at the rate of three 

percent (3%) per annum from January 11, 2019 to the date of judgement. 

Joan Charles  

Judge